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RESULTS RELEASE 29 March 2018 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  INTERNATIONAL 
 

GENTING HONG KONG GROUP (the “Group”) REPORTS  

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR FULL YEAR 2017 

 
Revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities of the Group increased 11.9% to US$1,016.0 million in 
2017 compared with US$908.1 million in 2016. Net Revenue in 2017 increased 14.0% to US$786.0 million 
from US$689.7 million in 2016 due to an increase in Capacity Days of 33.7%. The increase in Capacity 
Days was primarily due to the inclusion of full year operation of Genting Dream and Crystal Mozart as well 
as the launch of World Dream, Crystal Bach and Crystal Mahler during 2017.  
 
Loss for the year of the Group improved from US$504.2 million in 2016 to US$244.3 million in 2017. The 
reduction in loss is mainly attributable to a number of factors including: 
 
(i) One-off gain of US$205.0 million in respect of the disposal of certain available-for-sale investments 

and the absence of an impairment loss on ordinary shares in Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd.  
of US$305.0 million in 2016; offset by: 

 
(ii) Start-up losses in the Dream Cruises brand for World Dream that arrived in Hong Kong and the re-

positioning of Genting Dream to Singapore in November 2017, Crystal Cruises brand extensions in 
river cruises and the launch of AirCruises; 

 
(iii) Dream Cruises, launched slightly more than a year ago is performing well with improving 

occupancies and net yields in both the Hong Kong/Guangzhou and Singapore markets. However, 
the arrivals of new and large ships of competitors have caused smaller and older ships to relocate to 
ports where Star Cruises ships are positioned, creating downward pressures on occupancies and 
yields. This situation is expected to improve as competitors had announced approximately 18% 
reduction in capacity by the end of this year. Crystal Cruises faces significant competition in 2017, as 
competitors have launched new luxury ships, leading to approximately 16% increase in berth 
capacity in the luxury sector. The renovation of Crystal Symphony in late 2017 and Crystal Serenity 
in late 2018 with less passengers, more suites and an additional Chinese restaurant will enable free 
seating, an essential feature for Crystal Cruises to compete more effectively in the luxury sector; 

 
(iv) MV Werften recorded a full year start-up losses in 2017 as compared to an eight months losses in 

2016. However, with the steel cutting for both the Endeavor Class and Global Class ships in January 
and March 2018 respectively, the Group will capitalise the shipbuilding cost as part of the new 
builds; 

 
(v)  Additional depreciation and amortisation of the shipyards along with new Dream and Crystal vessels; 

and 
 
(vi)     Additional finance costs on new Dream and Crystal vessels. 

 
The Directors have recommended a final dividend of US$0.01 per ordinary share for the year ended 31 
December 2017 (2016: US$0.01 per ordinary share), which will be payable subject to shareholders’ 
approval at the 2018 Annual General Meeting of the Company.   
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Prospects and Strategy  
 
Genting Cruise Lines, a new division of Genting Hong Kong comprising of the three cruise brands, Dream 
Cruises – “Asia’s Global Cruise Line”, Star Cruises – “The Most Popular Cruise Line in Asia”, and Crystal 
Cruises “The World’s Most Awarded Luxury Cruise Line”, will continue to expand our business and provide 
global itineraries for our passengers. 
 
With the rapid growth of cruise passengers in the Asian region, the Company decided to order two new 
150,000 gross ton cruise ships in 2013 for delivery in November 2016 and November 2017. In order to 
differentiate the new, billion-dollar ships from the older tonnage in the market, Dream Cruises was 
established with the first ship “Genting Dream” positioned in the Pearl River Delta of China with dual 
homeports in Guangzhou and Hong Kong. With the launch of “World Dream” in November 2017 in 
Guangzhou and Hong Kong, “Genting Dream” was re-positioned to Singapore for homeporting. Both ships 
operate a variety of itineraries including 2-night weekend getaway cruises and 2, 3, and 5-night weekday 
cruises to destinations in the region.  The World Dream visits the Okinawa Islands in Japan during the 
summer season and Manila and Boracay in the Philippines and Ho Chi Minh City and Nha Trang in 
Vietnam during the winter season. The Genting Dream visits Bali and Surabaya in Indonesia, Kuala 
Lumpur and Penang in Malaysia and Phuket in Thailand. Both ships are profitable and continue to improve 
with refined itineraries, more channels of distribution, increased market penetration and better efficiency in 
operations. 
 
Dream Cruises has been very well received in the Asian market, being the first authentic Asian designed 
ship drawing on the 25 years’ experience of the Company.  Genting Dream was ranked 6th in “The Top 10 
Large Resort Ships” by the highly-revered “Berlitz Cruising & Cruise Ships 2018 (Berlitz Cruise Guide)”. 
This acknowledgement comes on the heels of other awards for Dream Cruises such as the Global Times’s 
‘Best Preferred Cruise Brand for Families’ award, Travel Weekly Asia Reader’s Choice Awards 2017 ‘Best 
New Ship’ award for the Genting Dream, ‘Best Cruise Line – Entertainment’ award for Dream Cruises, 
Genting Dream’s Garden Penthouse listed on ‘The Ocean’s Most Exclusive Rooms’ by CNN and many 
other awards. 
 
Asia is the world’s largest and fastest growing outbound market, in particular Chinese outbound tourists. 
About a billion people in Asia will reach middle-class status by 2030 and they have the disposable income 
to travel and cruise.  In addition to boarding from nearby homeports, Asians who are traveling to other 
regions such as Australia/New Zealand, Europe and the Americas will increasingly consider cruising as the 
more comfortable and convenient alternative to a land vacation.  As compared with other nations such as 
the United States, United Kingdom, Germany and Italy who have multiple global cruise brands, Dream 
Cruises’ mission is to become “Asia’s Global Cruise Line”, offering not only cruises in Asia but in other 
global regions such as Australia, Europe and the United States. These global itineraries mean advanced 
bookings and payments as passengers have to book flights to travel to those destinations.   
 
With a global fleet in mind, the Company designed, from the ground up, the 204,000 gross ton “Global 
Class” ships with features preferred by the Asian source markets. Whilst the ships are similar in size to the 
latest generation of ships of other cruise lines, the “Global Class” ships will incorporate Asia’s early 
adoption of artificial intelligence and biometrics such as facial recognition &voice activation, robotics, and 
other digital advancements. The “Global Class” ships will also feature the world’s first Cineplex and theme 
park with roller coaster, Asian and Western spa facilities, multiple authentic Asian dining experiences, 
including fast-casual food alternatives, and affordable shopping facilities in addition to luxury retail 
boutiques.  
 
The “Global Class” ships are designed with spacious standard staterooms, which are larger than other 
cruise lines and can accommodate 2, 3 or 4 passengers with a king bed and king sofa bed. Split (two) 
bathrooms are convenient as two persons can be using them at the same time. For Asians who usually 
travel with families, the ability to offer free fares for the third and fourth passengers in the same cabin 
during the low season will be a great competitive advantage and the ability to price full fares for four 
passengers during the peak season will significantly improve yields.  In order to cater for the peak season, 
sufficient lifeboats are provided for a peak capacity of 9,500 passengers.  8 sets of escalators will connect 
public areas for efficient traffic flow. 
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Prospects and Strategy (continued)  
 
After three years of design, the steel cutting ceremony for the first of two Global Class ships occurred on 
March 8, 2018 at GHK-owned MV Werften and these ships are to be delivered in late 2020 and 2021. 
These two Global Class ships are currently planned to be positioned in Shanghai and Tianjin during the 
summer months and in Australia, New Zealand, California and the ASEAN region during the winter months.  
With four new large ships and world itineraries, Dream Cruises will be “Asia’s Global Cruise Line” with the 
youngest cruise fleet in the world.   
 
Star Cruises will position SuperStar Virgo mainly in Shanghai and Manila, with shorter deployment in 
Taiwan, Dalian, Tianjin and Qindao. SuperStar Aquarius will continue her deployment in Keelung.  
SuperStar Gemini will spend the majority of her time in Xiamen and in Keelung during the winter. These 
ships offer cruises to Naha, Miyakojima, Ishigaki and ports in the main island of Kyushu. Star Cruises was 
voted “Asia’s Leading Cruise Line 2017” at the 24th Annual World Travel Awards Asia & Australasia Gala 
Ceremony in June 2017. In addition, Star Cruises received ‘Best Itinerary’ from Shanghai Cruise Tourism 
Festival for SuperStar Virgo’s 7-night cruises to Osaka and Tokyo with additional port of calls at Mount Fuji 
and Kagoshima in September 2017. The Company is starting the design of a new class of ships for Star 
Cruises to replace the current fleet in the coming years. 
 
Crystal Cruises’ two ocean cruise ships are being extensively renovated to allow for open dining seating, a 
must have feature in luxury cruise ships. Open seating was achieved by an increase in the number of 
suites, which lowers passenger capacity and adding new culinary venues. Crystal Symphony was 
renovated in October 2017 with great reviews and Crystal Serenity will be renovated in November 2018. 
Crystal River Cruises is comprised of five all-suite river ships including the completely reimagined Crystal 
Mozart (July 2016), and four new build sister ships: Crystal Bach (August 2017), Crystal Mahler 
(September 2017), Crystal Debussy (April 2018), and Crystal Ravel (May 2018). Crystal Yacht Expedition 
Cruises offers boutique yachting aboard the reimagined all-suite Crystal Esprit (December 2015), and 
polar expedition cruising on the purpose-built PC6 Crystal Endeavor, the world’s premier luxury polar class 
expedition yacht (debuting 2020). Crystal AirCruises’ fully customized Boeing 777-200LR jet, Crystal Skye 
(August 2017), is available for private charter on customized global itineraries and two special AirCruises 
to Sydney and Tahiti during the last New Year holiday and an African safari during China’s “Golden Week”. 
Further, a new class of ocean ships are being designed for Crystal’s ocean fleet to provide more itineraries 
for guests and reach increasing economies of scale.  
 
Crystal Cruises remains “The World’s Most Awarded Luxury Cruise Line,” continuing to earn top accolades 
from consumer and travel industry experts from around the world. In 2017, Travel + Leisure awarded 
Crystal River Cruises “World’s Best River Cruise Line,” and Crystal Yacht Expedition Cruises “World’s Best 
Small-Ship Ocean Cruise.” In her debut year, Crystal Mozart was voted the “Best New River Ship” by 
Cruise Critic. 
 
Due to long delivery dates for cruise ships with orders up to 2026, MV Werften, a group of three shipyards 
in Germany continues to support Genting Cruise Lines with newbuilding efforts. Two “Rhine Class” river 
ships were delivered in 2017 and two more in 2018. The first “Endeavor Class” expedition yacht for Crystal 
Cruises will be delivered in late 2019 and the first of two 204,000 gross ton “Global Class” ships for Dream 
Cruises will be delivered in late 2020. 
 
Zouk continues to solidify its regional expansion as a premium lifestyle and nightlife brand for millennials 
via its various entities such as F&B outlets, nightclubs and festivals. Zouk has continued to hold annual 
dance music festival ZoukOut in December, which last attracted 41,000 millennials over 2 days. The 2017 
edition was live-streamed to China and reached 1.8 million youth, with more ambitious plans to focus on 
experiential elements for the festival in 2018. Zouk’s latest social gaming lounge concept Red Tail has 
seen phenomenal success since its inception in December of last year and Zouk Genting in Genting 
Highlands Resort will open in Q4 2018.  
 
New, exciting projects in Zouk’s pipeline include opening a hip seafood concept by 2018 and franchising 
the Zouk Club model in various other countries. Zouk is committed to its goal of being an industry leader in 
the global nightlife and lifestyle scene, all whilst introducing millennials to the new Zouk entities and 
existing Genting group entities. Zouk Singapore clinched #3 in the DJ Mag Top 100 Clubs in The World 
poll, the best so far in its last 27 years of existence. The DJ Mag poll is the world’s preeminent industry 
benchmark in the dance music scene. 
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Prospects and Strategy (continued)  
 
Resorts World Manila (RWM), the Philippines’ pioneer integrated entertainment and tourism destination, 
marked its eighth year in operation with significant milestones, continuous expansion, and many world-
class entertainment offerings. In April, an enclosed air-conditioned pedestrian bridge directly connecting 
Ninoy Aquino International Airport (NAIA) Terminal 3 to Newport City and the RWM complex was officially 
opened. Dubbed Runway Manila, the bridge, with moving walkways, allows the average person to walk the 
distance between the airport and Newport City in just a few minutes. 
  
Phase 3 of RWM’s expansion will continue to be fast-tracked in 2018 when international chain 
InterContinental Hotels Group (IHG) opens its first and only Holiday Inn Express location in the country in 
Q1, replacing RWM’s value for money Remington Hotel. Completion of the Sheraton Manila Hotel, Hilton 
Manila, and Hotel Okura Manila is targeted for the fourth quarter, effectively making RWM a six-hotel 
integrated resort. The new lodgings will also include additional gaming areas, more retail space, and six 
basement parking decks. The Sheraton Manila Hotel will offer 391 new hotel rooms and Hotel Okura 
Manila an additional 190 rooms, while Hilton Manila will house 355 rooms. Upon completion of all three, 
RWM’s room count will increase to 2,390 – the biggest among all the integrated resorts in the Philippines.  
The Westside City Resorts World, a 31-hectare property situated in Philippine Amusement and Gaming 
Corporation’s (PAGCOR) Entertainment City, is planned for 2021 with about 1,000 hotel rooms operated 
under selected international hotel brands.   
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RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 

 
 

 Year ended 31 December  
 2017  2016
 US$’000  US$’000
 audited  audited
   
Revenue  1,190,415  1,016,668

Operating expenses   
Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation (1,066,227)  (848,789)
Depreciation and amortisation (175,510)  (123,386)

 (1,241,737)  (972,175)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   

Selling, general and administrative expenses  
excluding depreciation and amortisation (285,190)  (258,880)

Depreciation and amortisation (14,995) (8,815)
 (300,185)  (267,695)

 (1,541,922)  (1,239,870)

 (351,507)  (223,202)

Share of profit / (loss) of joint ventures 1,048  (516)
Share of profit of associates 225  32,890
Other expenses, net (849)  (7,474)
Other gains / (losses), net  166,050  (301,054)
Finance income 7,098  10,548

  Finance costs (49,373)  (6,841)

 124,199  (272,447)

Loss before taxation (227,308)  (495,649)

Taxation  (16,972)  (8,583)

Loss for the year  (244,280)  (504,232)

     
Loss attributable to:     
Equity owners of the Company   (242,289)  (502,325)
Non-controlling interests   (1,991)  (1,907)

   (244,280)  (504,232)

   
Loss per share attributable to equity owners  
    of the Company 

  

   
 - Basic (US cents)  (2.86) (5.92)
 - Diluted (US cents)  (2.86) (5.92)
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Operating Statistics      
  Year ended 31 December 
  2017 

 
2016

 
Passenger cruise days  3,692,223 2,922,480
Capacity days  4,781,990  3,576,660
Occupancy percentage  77.2% 81.7%
   
Net Revenue (US$’000)  785,986 689,658
   
Gross Yield (US$)  212.5 253.9
Net Yield (US$)  164.4 192.8
   

Gross Cruise Cost per Capacity Day (US$)  221.5  254.1
   
Net Cruise Cost per Capacity Day (US$)  173.4 193.0
   
Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel per Capacity Day (US$)  155.8 178.6

 

 

Terminology 

 

 Capacity Days: double occupancy per available cabin multiplied by the number of cruise days for the 
period 
 

 Gross Cruise Cost: the sum of total operating expenses and selling, general and administrative 
expenses less expenses relating to shipyard operations and non-cruise activities 
 

 Gross Yield: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities per Capacity Day 
 

 Net Cruise Cost: Gross Cruise Cost less commission, incentives, transportation and other related 
costs and onboard cost 
 

 Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel: Net Cruise Cost less fuel costs 
 

 Net Revenue: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities less commission, incentives, 
transportation and other related costs and onboard costs 
 

 Net Yield: Net Revenue per Capacity Day 
 
 Occupancy Percentage: the ratio of Passenger Cruise Days to Capacity Days. A percentage in excess 

of 100% indicates that three or more passengers occupied some cabins 
 
 Passenger Cruise Days: the number of passengers carried for the period, multiplied by the number of 

days in their respective cruises 
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About Genting Hong Kong Limited (“Genting Hong Kong”)  
 
Genting Hong Kong Limited (“Genting Hong Kong”) is a leading global leisure, entertainment and 
hospitality enterprise, with core competences in both land and sea-based businesses including Genting 
Cruise Lines comprising of Star Cruises, Dream Cruises, and Crystal Cruises, along with German 
shipyards MV Werften and Lloyd Werft, prominent nightlife brand Zouk, and Resorts World Manila 
(“RWM”), an associate of Genting Hong Kong.  
 
Headquartered in Hong Kong, Genting Hong Kong has a presence in more than 20 locations worldwide 
with offices and representation in Australia, China, Germany, India, Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, the 
Netherlands, the Philippines, Singapore, Sweden, Taiwan and the United States.  
 
A pioneer in its own right, Genting Hong Kong was incorporated in November 1993, operating its fleet 
under Star Cruises, to take on a bold initiative to grow the Asia Pacific region as an international cruise 
destination. Star Cruises has built its reputation on offering first-rate Asian hospitality throughout its fleet of 
six vessels including SuperStar Virgo, SuperStar Gemini, SuperStar Aquarius, SuperStar Libra, Star 
Pisces and The Taipan.  
 
Dream Cruises’ two new vessels Genting Dream (launched 2016) and World Dream (launched 2017) will 
deliver the highest level of guest service and spacious comfort in the region. Catering to a wide spectrum 
of consumers in China and Asia, the Dream Cruises experience will provide passengers with more choice, 
comfort and value to create a perfect dream voyage. Production has also started in Germany on two new 
Global Class ships that will join the fleet in 2020 and 2021. 
 
Crystal Cruises is the world’s leading luxury cruise provider, having earned more “World’s Best” awards 
than any other cruise line, hotel, or resort in history. In 2015, Crystal embarked on the most significant 
brand expansion in the history of luxury travel and hospitality, which introduced two new classes of cruising 
– Crystal Yacht Cruises and Crystal River Cruises – and reached new heights with Crystal Luxury Air and 
Crystal AirCruises. Crystal Cruises offers extensive itineraries traversing the globe, ranging from five days 
to approximately 100-day World Cruises and regionally-focused Grand Cruises.  
 
To capitalize on the growing demand for new cruise ships and to realize the company’s own expansion 
plans, in 2016, Genting Hong Kong established MV Werften comprising of three shipyards in Wismar, 
Rostock and Stralsund, Germany following the purchase of Lloyd Werft the previous year which 
specializes in building megayachts and other newbuilds. With the consolidated expertise and facilities of 
the shipyards, including approximately 1,500 experienced management and workers, MV Werften will be 
capable of building large ships. 
 
Zouk is an iconic music-driven entertainment club that provides a world-class clubbing experience by 
pushing the boundaries of electronic dance music and bringing in a constant flow of internationally 
renowned DJs to play. As the only club from the Asia Pacific region to regularly retain its top 10 position in 
DJ Mag’s Top 100 Clubs global poll, Zouk is currently ranked fourth and is the trendsetter in propelling 
Asia’s dance music scene forward.  
 
Travellers International Hotel Group, Inc. (“Travellers”), an associate of Genting Hong Kong, opened its 
first land-based attraction, Resorts World Manila, in the Philippines in August 2009. RWM is the Philippines’ 
first one-stop, nonstop vacation spot for topnotch entertainment and world-class leisure alternatives, 
featuring four hotels including the all-suite Maxims Hotel, an iconic shopping mall, four high-end cinemas 
and a multi-purpose performing arts theatre. Travellers has been listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange 
since November 2013.  
 
Genting Hong Kong’s unique venues and itineraries, coupled with a promise to deliver best-in-class 
services, will ensure an unforgettable experience for each and every guest. The company will continue to 
leverage off the Genting Group’s unrivalled regional expertise in land-based resorts development as it 
looks to expand its individual footprint. Genting Hong Kong constantly seeks new scalable business 
opportunities and ways in which the company can excel and improve its business proposition.  
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Genting Hong Kong has a primary listing on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
under the stock code “678” and a secondary listing on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange 
Securities Trading Limited under the stock code “S21”. Travellers is listed on the Philippine Stock 
Exchange under the ticker “RWM”. 

 

For more information about Genting Hong Kong, please visit www.gentinghk.com. 

 

For investor relations and editorial, please contact: 

 
Mr. Kenneth Ho  

Vice President – Corporate Finance 
Hong Kong SAR       

Tel : (852) 2378 2000      

Fax : (852) 2957 4635     

Email : kenneth.ho@gentinghk.com 

- end - 

 
Forward-looking Statements 
 
This press release contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking 
statements are not historical facts, but rather are based on the current beliefs, assumptions, expectations, estimates 
and projections of the Company about the industry and markets in which the Company and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group”) will operate in the future. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, 
uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond the control of the Group, are difficult to predict and could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or forecasted in the forward-looking statements. Factors 
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking statements include 
general economic, political and business conditions, changes in cruise industry competition, weather, force majeure 
events and/or other factors. Reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements, which merely reflect 
the view of the Company as of the date of this press release only. The Company is under no obligation to revise or 
update publicly these forward-looking statements or any part thereof  to reflect events or circumstances resulting from 
any new information, future events or otherwise on which any such statement was based. 
 
 


